In The Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

REBEKAH GEE, Secretary, Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals,

Respondent.

REBEKAH GEE, Secretary, Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals,

Petitioner,

v.

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., et al.,

Respondents.

On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS IN SUPPORT OF REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPT. OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS

> BRADLEY S. TUPI Counsel of Record 1470 Redfern Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15241 (412) 616-2715 bradtupi@gmail.com

Attorney for American Association of Pro-Life Obstetricians and Gynecologists

TABLE OF CONTENTS

P	age
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. DESPITE PROMOTING STRICT LIMITS ON THERAPEUTIC ABORTIONS SINCE ITS FOUNDING, ACOG CHANGED ITS POLICY FOR POLITICAL REASONS	3
II. IN EVERY MAJOR ABORTION CASE, THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTE- TRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS HAS CONSISTENTLY ARGUED AGAINST ANY LIMITATION OF ABORTION	17
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England, 546 U.S. 320 (2006)23
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)18
Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973)2, 9, 10, 18
Glossip v. Gross, 135 S.Ct. 2726 (2016)18
$\textit{Gonzales v. Carhart}, 550 \text{ U.S. } 124 \ (2007)4, 5, 24$
Hartigan v. Zbaraz, 484 U.S. 171 (1987)20
Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)23
McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014)25
National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra, 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018)26
Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, 497 U.S. 502 (1990)21
Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Kansas City, Mo., Inc. v. Ashcroft, 462 U.S. 476 (1983)18
Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylva- nia v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)22
$\it Roe~v.~Wade, 410~U.S.~113~(1973)2, 9, 20$
$Rust\ v.\ Sullivan, 500\ U.S.\ 173\ (1991)22$
Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York, 519 U.S. 357 (1997)22
Simopoulos v. Virginia, 462 U.S. 506 (1983)18
Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000) 14, 18, 23

	Page
Webster v. Reproductive Health Services, 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	21
Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016)	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ACOG, Item 4.1 Report of President, Transcript of Executive Board Meeting, 3–4 December 1971:8–31	11
ACOG, Item 5 Report of Committee on Obstetric-Gynecologic Practice, Minutes of the Executive Board Meetings, 1967–1970, 17 April 1970:2	10
ACOG, Item 6.2.13 Report of Therapeutic Abortion and Sterilization Committee, Transcript of Executive Board Meeting, November 1956:1	6, 7
ACOG, Item 6.39 Report of the Committee to Study Liberalization of the Laws Governing Therapeutic Abortion: Transcript of Executive Board Meeting, 9 May 1968:4	8, 9

	Page
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists – American Congress of Obstetricians and Gynecologists: What We Are and The Reasons Why, PowerPoint presentation (2015), available at: https://web.archive.org/web/2015 0604164111/http://www.acog.org/-/media/Departments/District-and-Section-Activities/C3C6info.pdf?la=en (accessed December 20, 2019)	2, 13
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (ACOG), Manual of Standards in Obstetric-Gynecologic Practice (Chicago: ACOG, 1959)	8, 19
Amici Curiae Brief of the American Academy of Pediatrics, California, et al., in Support of Respondents, National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra, 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018), 2018 WL 1110040	27
Brief for American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, et al., as Amici Curiae, Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973), 1971 WL 128053 (U.S.)	19
Brief for American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, et al., as Amici Curiae, June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Gee, 2019 WL 6609234	27
Brief for <i>Amici Curiae</i> Jill Stanek and the Association of Pro-Life Physicians in Support of Petitioner, <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) 2006 WL 2281977	95

	Page
Brief for Planned Parenthood Federation of America and Physicians for Reproductive Health as Amici Curiae Supporting Respon- dents, National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra, 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018), 2018 WL 111003	18
Brief for the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, the National Abortion Federation, and Planned Parenthood Federation of America as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997), 1996 WL 365807	23
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> American Association of Pro-Life Obstetricians and Gynecologists (AAPLOG), Senator Tom Coburn, M.D., Congressman Charles Boustany, Jr., M.D., Congressman Michael Burgess, M.D., Congressman Phil Gingrey, M.D., Congressman Dave Weldon, M.D., C. Everett Koop, M.D., Edmund D. Pellegrino, M.D. in Support of Petitioner, <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007), 2006 WL 1436688	17, 18
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> American Association of Pro-Life Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>et al.</i> , in Support of Petitioner, <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 US 124 (2007), 2006 WL 1436688	25

	Page
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, American Medical Women's Association, National Abortion Federation, Physicians for Reproductive Choice and Health, and American Nurses Association in Support of Respondent, <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000), 2000 WL 340117	23
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, American Medical Association, and Massachusetts Medical Society in Support of Respondents, <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014), 2013 WL 6213247	25
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Congressman Ron Paul and Association of American Physicians and Surgeons in Support of Petitioner, <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007), 2006 WL 1436689	25
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, the American Academy of Pediatrics and the American Medical Women's Association in Support of Appellees, <i>Hartigan v. Zbaraz</i> , 484 U.S. 171 (1987), 1987 WL 88110020,	21, 22

	Page
Brief of Amici Curiae, 52 Members of Congress in Support of Planned Parenthood Federation, Inc., et al., and Motion for Leave to File Brief Out of Time in Support of Respondents LeRoy Carhart, M.D., et al., In Related Case No. 05-380, Gonzales v. Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc., 2006 WL 2736635	17
Brief of the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists and the American Medical Association as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000), 1999 WL 1186250	23
Brief of the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007), 2006 WL 2867888	24
Brief of the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, et al., as Amici Curiae in Support of Appellees, Webster v. Reproductive Health Services, 492 U.S. 490 (1989), 1989 WL 1127737	21
Brief of the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, et al., as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991), 1990 WL 10012642	21
Brief of the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, et al., as Amici Curiae in Support of the Petitioners, Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992), 1992 WL 12006402	22

	Page
Brief of the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, et al., as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents, Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England, 546 U.S. 320 (2006), 2005 WL 2646471	24
"Bulletin for 2008: Maintenance of Certification," The American Board of Obstetrics and Gynecology (Nov. 2007), 10, 31, available at: http://www.cultureoflife.org/wp-content/uploads/2008/05/www.abog.org_pdf_MOC2008.pdf (accessed December 20, 2019)	14
C.A. Hartley and L.H. Somerville, <i>The Neuroscience of Adolescent Decision-Making</i> , 5 Current Opinions on Behavioral Science, 108–15 (2015), available at: https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4671080/ (accessed December 21, 2019	21
David C. Reardon, "The Abortion and Mental Health Controversy: A Comprehensive Literature Review of Common Ground Agreements, Disagreements, Actionable Recommendations, and Research Opportunities," SAGE Open Med. (October 29, 2018), available at: https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/full/10.1177/205031 2118807624 (accessed December 22, 2019)	25
Email correspondence of Ralph Hale, M.D., F.A.C.O.G. and Allan T. Sawyer, M.D., personal files of AAPLOG president Donna Harrison (February 2009)	12

	Page
"HHS Secretary Calls on Certification Group to Protect Conscience Rights," HHS Press Office (2008), available at: https://aul.org/2008/03/14/ hhs-secretary-calls-on-certification-group-to- protect-conscience-rights/ (accessed December 20, 2019)	16
https://aaplog.org/about-us/history-of-aaplog/ (accessed December 20, 2019)1	1, 12
https://aaplog.wildapricot.org/resources/Documents/ AAPLOG%20formal%20complaint%20with%20 HHS%20against%20ACOG.pdf (accessed December 21, 2019)	16
https://www.britannica.com/science/elective-abortion (accessed December 20, 2019)	4
Increasing Access to Abortion," ACOG Committee Opinion No. 613 (2014), available at: https://www.acog.org/-/media/Committee-Opinions/Committee-on-Health-Care-for-Underserved-Women/co613.pdf?dmc=1&ts=20191221T042 2278366 (accessed December 20, 2019)	6, 17
Lara Cartwright-Smith and Sara Rosenbaum, The Elusive Quest for Balance: the 2008 HHS Regulation Prohibiting Discrimination Against Health-Care Workers Based on Religious Beliefs, 124 Public Health Reports 603–06 (2009)	16
Letter from R. Schmidt to C. Randall, President, ACOG, personal files of R. Schmidt, 7 Septem- ber 1971	11

	Page
Motion and Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of Certain Physicians, Professors and Fellows of the American College of Obstetrics and Gynecology in Support of Appellees, <i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973), 1971 WL 128057	19
Nancy Aries, The American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists and the Evolution of Abortion Policy, 1951-1973: The Politics of Science, 93 American Journal of Public Health, 1810–19 (2003), available at: https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1448057/#r17 (accessed December 22, 2019)po	assim
"Obama administration replaces controversial 'conscience' regulation for health-care workers," <i>The Washington Post</i> , February 19, 2011, available at: https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/health-conscience-rule-replaced/2011/02/18/AB7s9iH_story.html (accessed December 21, 2019)	16
R. Solinger, "A Complete Disaster": Abortion and the Politics of Hospital Abortion Committees, 1950–1970, 19 Feminist Studies (1993)	6
Royal College of Obstetricians and Gynaecologists, "Termination of Pregnancy for Fetal Abnormality in England, Scotland and Wales," at 29 (2010), available at: https://www.rcog.org.uk/globalassets/documents/guidelines/terminationpregnancyreport18may2010.pdf, (accessed December 23, 2019)	5

	Page
"Teen Brain: Behavior, Problem Solving and Decision Making," American Academy of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry, Facts for Families, September 2016, available at: https://www.aacap.org/AACAP/Families_and_Youth/Facts_for_Families/FFF-Guide/The-Teen-Brain-Behavior-Problem-Solving-and-Decision-Making-095.aspx (accessed December 21, 2019)	21
"The Limits of Conscientious Refusal in Reproductive Medicine," ACOG Committee Opinion No. 385 (2007), available at: https://www.acog.org/-/media/Committee-Opinions/Committee-on-Etics/co385.pdf?dmc=1&ts=20170906T19562 12396 (accessed December 20, 2019)	14
"The War on Science," National Review, June 29, 2010, available at: https://www.nationalreview.com/corner/war-science-yuval-levin/ (accessed December 20, 2019)	13, 24
William C. Shiel, Jr., M.D., Medical Definition of the Hippocratic Oath (2018), available at: https:// www.medicinenet.com/script/main/art.asp? articlekey=20909 (accessed December 20, 2019)	3
William Emery Studdiford, The Common Medi- cal Indications for Therapeutic Abortion, 26 Bulletin of the New York Academy of Medi- cine (1950)	4
